

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Vanessa CROWE and Glen GALEMMO,
*individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated*

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-3582 (APM)

**MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND FOR PROVISIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. The First Step Act’s Earned Time Credits System 2

 II. The BOP’s Practice And Regulation Regarding Earned Time Credits 5

 III. The Harms To Plaintiffs And Their Families Caused By The BOP’s Failure To Obey The Law..... 9

ARGUMENT 12

 I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims. 13

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that the BOP is violating the First Step Act. 13

 1. The First Step Act requires the BOP to move people to prerelease custody when their earned time credits equal the remainder of their sentences. 13

 2. This Court has inherent equitable power to enjoin the BOP from violating the First Step Act. 16

 3. Alternatively, the Court can compel the BOP to transfer eligible people within the time required by the First Step Act pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act. 20

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That The BOP’s Regulation Should Be Set Aside Under The Administrative Procedure Act. 23

 II. Plaintiffs And Putative Class Members Have Demonstrated Irreparable Harm. ..25

 III. The Public Interest And Balance Of Equities Favor Injunctive Relief..... 28

 IV. Provisional Class Certification For Preliminary Injunction Purposes Is Warranted..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

[Redacted] v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
 2023 WL 9530181 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2023)..... 15

Adams v. District of Columbia,
 285 F. Supp. 3d 381 (D.D.C. 2018) 13

Afghan & Iraqi Allies v. Blinken,
 103 F.4th 807, (D.C. Cir. 2024), 20

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 25

Alpine Sec. Corp. v. Fin. Indus. Regul. Auth.,
 121 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 12

Am. Bar Ass’n v. F.T.C.,
 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 25

American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
 187 U.S. 94 (1902) 17

Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker,
 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 14

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,**
 575 U.S. 320 (2015) 16, 17, 18, 19

Brennan v. Cunningham,
 813 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987) 27

Bridgeport Hosp. v. Becerra,
 108 F.4th 882 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 14

Briones-Pereyra v. Warden,
 2024 WL 4171380 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2024) 18

Carroll v. Safford,
 44 U.S. . 441 (1845) 16, 17

Changji Esquel Textile Co. Ltd. v. Raimondo,
 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 12

Charles H. v. District of Columbia,
 2021 WL 2946127 (D.D.C. June 16, 2021) 30

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 21

Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
603 U.S. 799 (2024) 21, 24

Crown Castle Fiber, L.L.C. v. City of Pasadena,
76 F.4th 425 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 17

Damus v. Nielsen,
313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018) 12, 30, 31

Davis v. Gray,
16 Wall. 203 (1873) 17

Diaz v. Brewer,
656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 32

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Stuart,
85 F.3d 975 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 32

DSE, Inc. v. United States,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 32

E.E.O.C. v. Lutheran Soc. Servs.,
186 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 24

Environmental Health Trust v. F.C.C.,
9 F.4th 893 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 24

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 17

Forest Guardians v. Babbitt,
174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 20

Guerrero v. Miami RRM,
2024 WL 2017730 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 16

Hanson v. District of Columbia,
120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 26

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co., Inc. v. FDA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 21

In re Nat’l Nurses United,
47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 14

Jacksonville Port Auth. v. Adams,
556 F.2d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 29

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 25

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
579 U.S. 162 (2016) 13, 14

Kirwa v. United States Dep’t of Def.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017) 20, 31

League of Women Voters v. Newby,*
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 28, 29

Lewis v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,*
2024 WL 3566135 (D.D.C. July 29, 2024) 21, 23

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 23

Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States,*
590 U.S. 296 (2020) 13, 15

Mathis v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,*
2024 WL 4056568 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2024) 17, 19

McQuiggin v. Perkins,
569 U.S. 383 (2013) 17

NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. FERC,
118 F.4th 361 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 15

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 20, 22, 23

Osborn v. Bank of United States,
9 Wheat. 738 (1824) 17

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395, (1946) 17

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 28, 29

R.I.L.-R. v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) 29, 31

Ramirez v. Phillips,
2023 WL 8878993 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2023)..... 26

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
310 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2018) 23, 26, 27

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 19

Seneca v. Price,
257 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2017) 22

Seretse–Khama v. Ashcroft,
215 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002) 26

Sichting v. Rardin,
2024 WL 4785007 (D. Minn. Nov. 14, 2024)..... 15

Sierra Club v. Thomas,
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 21

Singh v. Berger,
56 F.4th 88 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 28

Telecommunications Rsch. & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984), 20

Truck Trailer Manufacturers Ass’n, Inc v. E.P.A.,
17 F.4th 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 25

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
535 U.S. 635 (2002) 19

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 29

Woodley v. Warden, USP Leavenworth,
2024 WL 2260904 (D. Kan. May 15, 2024) 15, 20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3621(b)(5) 18

18 U.S.C. § 3621(h) 25

18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(1)..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(1)(A)* 3, 5, 13, 15, 23

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(1)(B) 3

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(1)(C) 3

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(1)(D)(i) 4

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(1)(D)(ii) 4

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(11) 5, 14

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(2) 4, 14

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(2)(A) 4

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(2)(A)(i) 27

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(2)(B) 4

18 U.S.C. § 3624(g)(3) 4, 14, 16

18 U.S.C. § 3625 22, 24

18 U.S.C. § 3632(d) 2

18 U.S.C. § 3632(d)(4)(A) 2, 3

18 U.S.C. § 3632(d)(4)(C)* 1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 13, 15, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25

18 U.S.C. § 3632(d)(4)(D) 2

18 U.S.C. §§ 3621(b)(1)–(5) 18

18 U.S.C. §§ 3632(a), (b) 25

18 U.S.C. §§ 3632(d)(4)(A)(i)–(ii) 3

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) 20, 22

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 20, 22, 24

5 U.S.C. § 704 20, 22, 24

5 U.S.C. § 706 13

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 19, 20, 23

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A), 706(2)(C) 23

First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194, 5196–5208 (2018) 17, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

164 Cong. Rec. 7642 (2018) (statement of Sen. Cornyn)..... 2

164 Cong. Rec. 7745 (2018) (statement of Sen. Blumenthal)..... 16

164 Cong. Rec. 7746 (2018) (statement of Sen. Blumenthal)..... 16

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012) 14

BOP, *About Our Facilities*,
https://www.bop.gov/about/facilities/residential_reentry_management_centers.jsp#:~:text=The%20BOP%20contracts%20with%20residential,activities%20during%20this%20readjustment%20phase (last accessed Jan. 12, 2025)..... 27

BOP, *First Step Act – Frequently Asked Questions*,
https://www.bop.gov/inmates/fsa/faq.jsp#fsa_time_credits (last accessed Jan. 13, 2025)..... 8

BOP, Program Statement 5410.01 CN-2, *First Step Act of 2018 – Time Credits: Procedures for Implementation of 18 U.S.C. § 3632(d)(4)* (Mar. 10, 2023),
https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5410.01_cn2.pdf..... 4, 9

L. Jaffe, *JUDICIAL CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION* (1965) 17

Oversight of the Federal Bureau of Prisons Before the Subcomm. on Crime and Fed. Gov’t Surveillance of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 118th Cong. (July 23, 2024) (Testimony of Colette Peters, Director, BOP), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fqwvjvDaWPY&t=7s> (last accessed Dec. 18, 2024) 7

Senator Cory A. Booker, *CARES Act Home Confinement Three Years Later*, June 2023,
https://www.booker.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/cares_act_home_confinement_policy_brief1.pdf..... 30

Sur-reply to Pet’r’s Reply in Supp. of Writ of Habeas Corpus Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2241, *Gattis v. Jacques*, No. 3:23-cv-00301 (D. Ore. Oct. 2, 2023)..... 8

U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., *First Step Act Annual Report* (2024) 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c) 32

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 523.44 8, 13, 24
28 C.F.R. § 523.44(a)(1)..... 2, 8
28 C.F.R. § 523.44(c)–(d)..... 8
